deposit issued 11,566 2,957 159 − 14,682 9,479 1,092 397 − 10,968

Other borrowed funds 2,883 2,148 − − 5,031 − 5,027 − − 5,027

Deferred tax liabilities 616 − − − 616 2,717 − − − 2,717
Other liabilities 2,852 586 889 2 4,329 3,640 190 183 1 4,014

Minority interest in limited liability

companies and unit investment

funds 443 − − − 443 263 − − − 263

 215,580 92,751 17,638 946 326,915 182,911 61,332 14,595 1,819 260,657

Net balance sheet position 47,944 4,623 (4,891) 123 47,799 38,143 14,041 (4,593) (1,603) 45,988

Net off balance sheet position –
derivatives 2,665 (5,772) 3,410 (303) −−−− 6,301 (12,885) 4,943 1,641 −−−−
Net off balance sheet position –
commitments and contingencies 47,760 21,889 10,419 −−−− 80,068 37,084 18,283 6,156 8 61,531

The Bank Treasury is responsible for day-to-day management and control of open positions in foreign currencies. An
analysis of the sensitivity of the profit and losses statement to the changes in the Ruble exchange rate (when other
parameters remain unchanged) is given below:

December 31,

2007
December 31,

2006
December 31,

2007
December 31,

2006
Currency Change in currency rate Effect on profit before tax

USD +4,0% +4,0% (7) 48
 -5,5% -5,5% (10) (66)
EUR +3,5% +3,5% (98) 11
 -6,0% -6,0% 147 (20)
Other currencies +22.1% +22.1% (12) 4
 -22.1% -22.1% 12 (4)

The effect on profit before taxes is calculated on the basis of changes in the currency exchange rates that are applied to
the sum of net balance sheet position and resent value of net off balance sheet position for derivatives.

Interest rate risk is the risk of a potential loss due to adverse changes in the market interest rates affecting the Bank’s assets,
liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments sensitive to such changes, except for financial instruments held for trading.

Open joint stock company “BANK URALSIB”  Notes to 2007 Consolidated Financial Statements

(Millions of Russian Rubles)